

Bombay Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 14TH JULY 1898.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 8th July 1898.

No. 3898.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. L. C. Swifte, I. C. S., to be President of the Taluka Local Boards of Pen, Panvel and Karjat in the Kolába District vice Mr. S. M. Edwardes, I. C. S., resigned.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> > A. C. LOGAN,

Acting Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 1508.—A'zam Samaldas Nahanji, Hospital Assistant, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Hansot in the Broach District vice Mr. Ramchandra Harderam, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 7th July 1898.

No. 1534.—The appointment by election of A'zam Mulji Kalidas, Mahálkari, a nominated member, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Modása in the Ahmedabad District is approved.

No. 1535.—Ráo Sáheb Sakarlal Chandulal, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Parántij in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Sáheb Lalubhai Kalianji, resigned.

No. 1536.—Mr. Gulam-Ali Gulam-Mustafa, A'bkári Inspector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Mándal in the Ahmedabad District vice Mr. Vazir Ali Mir Ali, resigned.

No. 1537.—Mr. Dulabhram Shambhulal has been elected to be a member of the Municipal Board of Anklesvar in the Broach District vice Mr. Jamsedji Fardunji Dastur, resigned.

No. 1538.—Ráo Sáheb Parashram Balkrishna Taskar, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Mándvi in the Surat District vice Ráo Sáheb Vithaldas Narotamdas Nagarseth, resigned.

No. 2509.—Ráo Sáheb Vithaldas Narotamdas, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Vágra in the Broach District vice Ráo Sáheb Tanmanishanker Ratanshanker, resigned.

No. 2510.—Ráo Sáheb Parashram Balkrishna Taskar, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Mándvi in the Surat District vice Ráo Sáheb Vithaldas Narotamdas, resigned.

No. 2511.—The appointment by election of Mr. Balkrishna Vamanaji Gavankar, a nominated member, to be Vice-President of the Taluka Local Board of Bassein in the Thana District is approved.

Municipal Acts

No. 2512.—Mr. Prabhakar Kashinath Oka has been elected under Section 15 of the Local Boards Act (I of 1884) to be a member of the Táluka Local Board of Kalyán in the Thána District vice Mr. Vishnu Ballal Phadke, deceased.

Ahmedabad, 9th July 1898.

No. 2536.—A'zam Maneklal Vrijbhukhandas, extra Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of A'nand in the Kaira District vice A'zam Dahyabhai Hargovandas, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 12th July 1898.

H. F. SILCOCK, Acting Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-2806.—The appointment by election of Mr. Wasudeo Ramchandra Thatte as Vice-President of the District Local Board, Sátára, for the triennial term commencing from 1st May 1898 is approved.

Poona, 6th July 1898.

No. P-1672.—Mr. Shripat Parashram Nikam, Hospital Assistant, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Bárámati in the Poona District vice Mr. Vithal Balwant Phatak, resigned.

No. P-1673.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Mahadeo Janardan Tokekar, acting Mámlatdár and a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Faizpur in the Khándesh District vice Ráo Sáheb Narayan Dattatraya Garde, resigned, is approved.

Poona, 7th July 1898.

0

No. P-1702.—Mr. Haji Ramjan Haji Mahamad Alli has been elected a member of the Municipal Board of Yeola in the Násik District vice Mr. Shahabudin Balabhai, deceased.

No. R-2883.—Mr. Vithu Bayaji Potekar, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Koregaon in the Sátára District vice Mr. Kasam Martunja, resigned. Poona, 11th July 1898.

J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.